
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 3rd December, 2020 at 2.00pm to be held as a Virtual Skype Meeting  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 November 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

Matters for Decision: 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
4. Procurement Report   

 
(Pages 7 - 10) 

The Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport - County Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
5. Approval for the Introduction of Bus Stop Clearway, 

Liverpool Road, Penwortham   
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

6. Stanhill Lane, Oswaldtwistle - Bus Stop Clearway   
 

(Pages 17 - 22) 

7. Cottam Parkway - Approval for Use of Powers and 
Preparation of Various Orders and Schemes 
including Compulsory Purchase Order   
 

(Pages 23 - 30) 

8. Ormskirk Highway Improvements, St Helens Road, 
Ruff Lane   
 

(Pages 31 - 48) 

9. Transport Asset Management Plan - Phase 2 2020/21 
- 2024/25   
 

(Pages 49 - 60) 



The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
 
10. Lancashire Religious Education Agreed Syllabus 

Conference   
 

(Pages 61 - 66) 

11. Recruitment and Retention of Foster Carers   
 

(Pages 67 - 72) 

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Phillippa Williamson and The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
 
12. Statutory Social Care Annual Report for 2019/20 - 

Complaints and Customer Feedback   
 

(Pages 73 - 98) 

Matters for Information: 
 
13. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 

Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)   
 

 The following urgent decision had been taken by the 
Leader of the County Council and the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport in 
accordance with Standing Order C16(1) since the last 
meeting of Cabinet, and can be viewed by clicking on 
the relevant link: 
 
Public Realm Improvement Grant 
 

 

14. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

15. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Thursday 
14 January 2020 at 2.00pm. 
 

 

16. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private    

 No representations have been received. 
 
Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private. 
 

 

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=18637
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


17. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
 
18. Schools Basic Need Programme Update   (Pages 99 - 104) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 5th November, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Skype 
Virtual Meeting - Skype 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillor John Fillis were also in attendance under the provisions of 
Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Azhar Ali. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 October 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Money Matters 2020/21 Position - Quarter 2 

 
Cabinet considered the Money Matters report setting out an update on the county council's 
2020/21 revenue and capital financial position, as at the end of September 2020, and an 
updated medium term financial strategy (MTFS) covering the period 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 
The report also referred to the unprecedented uncertainty in relation to future local 
government funding, the increasing financial pressures felt by Covid-19 and the impact 
these would have on the county council's budget. 
 

Pag
[...]
 the county council's Adult Social Care Winter Plan for 2020/21 as set out 
at Appendix 'A', be approved. 
 
18.   Clean Energy and Technology Diversification Fund 

 
Following the advice of the Director of Corporate Services (the Monitoring Officer), the 
Leader of the County Council agreed that this report would be considered in Part I of the 
meeting. A copy of the report was subsequently published on the council's website. 
 
Cabinet received a report on the Clean Energy and Technology Diversification Fund. The 
report detailed the economic impacts of the current pandemic and the increasing pace at 

Page 3

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=18611


 

 
 

which the industrial base of Lancashire has continue to shift. The report therefore 
proposed a county council loan to fund and support Lancashire to attract new investment. 
  
Resolved: That; 
 

i. A county council £10 million loan fund to support Lancashire to attract inward 
investment in new and emerging growth sectors as detailed in the report, be 
approved; and 

ii. The Executive Director of Growth, Environment, Transport & Community Services, 
the Director of Finance and Director of Corporate Services be authorised to 
conclude all necessary processes and sign off such loans in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning.        

 
10.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Resolved: That the urgent decision taken by the Leader of the County Council since the 
last meeting of Cabinet, be noted. 
 
11.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
12.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 3 
December 2020 as a virtual meeting. 
 
13.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
14.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
15.   Proposal for a New Sporting Campus in Central Lancashire 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet received a report on a proposal for a new sporting campus in Central Lancashire. 

Page 4



 

 
 

 
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
16.   Operational Premises 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet considered a report on works to operational premises. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
17.   Eden Project North 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Cabinet received a report in relation to Eden Project North. 
  
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Procurement 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
Procurement Report 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Rachel Tanner Tel: (01772) 534904, Head of Service - Procurement,  
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In line with the county council's procurement rules, this report sets out a 
recommendation to approve the commencement of a procurement exercise for the 
provision of Lancashire Enterprise Zone Commercial Agency Services. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the requirements of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the commencement of the procurement exercise as set 
out in Appendix 'A'. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Appendix 'A' sets out the detail of the procurement exercise and the basis upon 
which it is proposed to carry out the process including: 
 

 The description of the service 

 The procurement route proposed 

 The estimated contract value 

 The proposed basis for the evaluation of the tender submissions. 
 
Where approval has been received from the Cabinet to undertake a tender process 
which is deemed to be a Key Decision, the subsequent award of the contract on the 
satisfactory completion of the tender exercise shall not be deemed to be a Key 
Decision and can be approved by the relevant head of service or director
[...]
here are further requirements such as support in the legal process of 
disposal, further advice on different elements of the sites and attendance at Governance 
meetings. These requirements will be shared with all authorities to be involved and will be 
expanded to include the requirements of all Enterprise Zones as needed. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
Report to the Cabinet  
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Planning and Environment 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Penwortham West 

 
 
Approval for the Introduction of Bus Stop Clearway, Liverpool Road, 
Penwortham 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Rebekah Porthouse, Tel: (01772) 530672, Senior Transport Planner,  
rebekah.porthouse@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Approval is sought for the introduction of a Traffic Regulation Order along Liverpool 
Road, Penwortham to provide marked Bus Stop Clearways at four existing bus stop 
locations as shown in Appendix 'A'.  
 
The purpose of this proposal is to improve facilities for users of the 2 and 2A bus 
route from Preston to Hutton and the 2 and 2A bus route from Hutton to Preston.  
The markings will also enhance cyclist awareness of potential conflicts with 
stationary buses, improving safety. 
 
Two objections have been received to the proposed bus stop clearways, one of 
which was withdrawn following correspondence with engineers. The remaining 
objection relates to delivery access and refuse collection. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the proposals for Bus Clearways along Liverpool Road, 
Penwortham as shown in Appendix 'A' for the reasons outlined in this report.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Following carriageway resurfacing works along Liverpool Road between Howick 
Moor Lane and Meadway in December 2019, a new road marking strategy was 
implemented to provide continuous on-carriageway cycle lanes and reduce the width 
of vehicular running l
[...]
xecutive Summary 
 
Design work and the progression of the planning application has commenced for the 
Cottam Parkway railway station and new access road.  In order to maintain 
programme milestones and to ensure the scheme can be delivered, it is essential 
that the county council has possession of all the necessary land. Negotiations have 
commenced with landowners however, agreement may not be achievable in time or 
at all. Consequently, it may be necessary to use Compulsory Purchase powers 
available to the county council, in particular under the Highways Act 1980 and Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, to acquire the land.  
 
Additionally a Side Roads Order under the Highways Act 1980 will also be required 
to enable alterations to be made to the existing highways and private means of 
access. Other Schemes and Orders under the Highways Act will also be required to 
enable the construction of a bridge over the canal navigable waters.  
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the requirements of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Approve the use of the county council's powers of Compulsory Purchase 
contained in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, Highways Act 1980, 
and all and any other enabling legislation, to acquire all the necessary land 
and rights for the construction/improvement and future maintenance of a new 
station and associated highway and access infrastructure at Cottam, referred 

Page 23

Item 7



 
 

to as Cottam Parkway. 
 

(ii) Authorise both the preparation of Compulsory Purchase and Side Road 
Orders for the scheme and other appropriate Notices, Orders and Schemes 
under the relevant statutes and the taking of all other procedural steps in 
connection with the making of the Orders and Schemes, prior to approval and 
sealing and making of the formal Orders and Schemes; and approve the 
acquisition by agreement in advance of Compulsory Purchase powers of all 
rights, inte
[...]


AutoCAD SHX Text_237
14

AutoCAD SHX Text_238
18

AutoCAD SHX Text_239
Lyndon

AutoCAD SHX Text_240
Lea Endowed C of E

AutoCAD SHX Text_241
Boro Const Bdy

AutoCAD SHX Text_242
Co Const, ED & Ward Bdy

AutoCAD SHX Text_243
SHEET No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_244
DRAWING No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_245
PROJECT TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text_246
DRAWING TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text_247
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text_248
SCALE @ A1

AutoCAD SHX Text_249
REVISION:

AutoCAD SHX Text_250
PROJECT No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_251
CHECKED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text_252
DRAWN BY:



P
age 30



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Design and Construction 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
West Lancashire East; 

 
 
Ormskirk Highway Improvements, St Helens Road, Ruff Lane 
(Appendices 'A' - 'D' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Kieran Holliday, Tel (01772) 534389, Design and Construction 
kieran.holliday@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Proposals have been developed to improve journeys for non-motorised road users 
between Ormskirk town centre and the nearby Edge Hill University. This includes an 
improved signal controlled junction of St Helens Road with Ruff Lane, designed to 
provide a safer and more convenient junction for cyclists and pedestrians.  
 
This report summarises the results of the public consultation and formal advertising 
of the junction improvement proposals. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the proposals to improve the traffic signal controlled 
junction of St Helens Road with Ruff Lane, Ormskirk, as detailed in Appendices 'A' 
and 'B' and to make the Traffic Regulations Orders set out at Appendices 'C' and 'D'.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The proposed scheme at St Helens Road/Ruff Lane junction, as shown on Appendix 
'A' is the first phase of an overall project for this area of Ormskirk. The wider project 
is commonly referred to as Ormskirk Eastern Gateway and is 
[...]
d and have been used to produce revised 
standards and funding proposals for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25. This report sets 
out the revised standards and recommended approach for the apportionment of 
future highway funding.   
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Approve the approach to funding of Phase 2 of the Transport Asset 

Management Plan, as laid out in this report and in Appendix 'A'. 
  

(ii) Approve the revised standards for Phase 2 of the Transport Asset 
Management Plan, as laid out in this report and in Appendix 'B'. 
  

(iii) Authorise the Director of Strategy & Performance to approve and publish the 
Transport Asset Management Plan -  Phase 2 2020/21 - 2024/25 in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport. 

 

 

Page 49

Item 9



 
 

Background and Advice  
 
Phase 2 of the Transport Asset Management Plan started in April 2020 and runs 
until March 2025. The purpose of the document was to move away from the 'worst 
first' approach and embed an asset management lead approach to maintaining 
assets to utilise funds in the most cost effective way. Using the condition of the 
assets at the end of Phase 1, along with results of Lifecycle Modelling, the original 
plan assumptions have been reviewed and have been used to produce revised 
standards and funding proposals for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25. 
 
The Transport Asset Management Plan End of Phase 1 Review report, presented to 
Cabinet in November 2020, showed that the preventative maintenance approach has 
delivered an improvement in the condition of the A, B, C road network, whilst the 
condition of the other asset groups has remained approximately static.  
 

It is suggested that the county council will continue with the risk based approach to 

managing highway assets based on the principles set out in the 'Well Managed 

Highways 
[...]
dition 

POOR ACCEPTABLE FAIR GOOD EXCELLENT 

2019/20 2024/25 End Year 5 - Target 

Base 
Current Funding 

Levels  
Basic TAMP  

Capital Strategy: 
Acceptable Risk Managed 

Funding  

Traffic Signals 
No. of obsolete 
and vulnerable 

traffic signal sites* 
>270 270 - 201 200 -135 134 - 70 <70 337 313 289 241 

 

*Obsolete sites refers to sites that are older than their 20 year design life.  Vulnerable sites refers to additional sites that have obsolete controllers 

 

P
age 60



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Lancashire Religious Education Agreed Syllabus Conference 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Misbah Mahmood, Tel: (01772) 530818, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
misbah.mahmood@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The appointment of an Agreed Syllabus Conference to commence on the 16 
December 2020 for the purpose of reviewing the Lancashire Agreed Syllabus for 
Religious Education.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve that an Agreed Syllabus Conference be convened and 
that any person who sits on the representative groups on the Lancashire Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education, excluding the Co-opted Members, can be 
appointed as members of the Agreed Syllabus Conference.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
By law, every local education authority is required to have a Standing Advisory 
Council on Religious Education. The purpose of the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education is to advise and support the provision of religious education and 
collective worship in schools and to consider any requests for determinations.  
 
The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education is also responsible for 
forming an Agreed Syllabus Conference every 5 years to set the religious education 
syllabus for schools. It is a stat
[...]
ace, that these are reviewed as required and that 

appropriate support is provided to pupils in transition planning. 

 

d) The Council failed to provide a complainant with his ‘approved list’ or inform him which children he 

could have contact with so it had to: 

 

o Ensure social workers were aware that assessments needed to be carried out before 

contact can be agreed.  

 
 

 

Page 98



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Item 18By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 November 2020
	4 Procurement Report
	Appendix A

	5 Approval for the Introduction of Bus Stop Clearway, Liverpool Road, Penwortham
	Appendix A

	6 Stanhill Lane, Oswaldtwistle - Bus Stop Clearway
	Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	7 Cottam Parkway - Approval for Use of Powers and Preparation of Various Orders and Schemes including Compulsory Purchase Order
	Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	A1L (2)



	8 Ormskirk Highway Improvements, St Helens Road, Ruff Lane
	Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appendix B
	Sheets and Views
	TRO


	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	9 Transport Asset Management Plan - Phase 2 2020/21 - 2024/25
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 Lancashire Religious Education Agreed Syllabus Conference
	Appendix A

	11 Recruitment and Retention of Foster Carers
	12 Statutory Social Care Annual Report for 2019/20 - Complaints and Customer Feedback
	Appendix A

	18 Schools Basic Need Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 3rd December, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Skype 
Virtual Meeting - Skype 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillor Azhar Ali and County Councillor John Fillis were also in 
attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 

 
The Cabinet paid tribute to Randip Bhogal, Safeguarding Service County Operational 
Manager who had worked for the county council for a number of years and who had sadly 
lost his life to COVID-19. The Cabinet also paid tribute to all those who have sadly lost 
their lives to COVID-19 in Lancashire, as well as their loved ones, and a minute silence 
was held. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Graham Gooch. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 November 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Procurement Report 

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for the commencement of a procurement 
exercise in accordance with the county council's procurement rules for the provision of 
Lancashire Enterprise Zone Commercial Agency Services. 
 



 

2 
 

Resolved: That, the commencement of a procurement exercise for the provision of 
Lancashire Enterprise Zone Commercial Agency Services be approved. 
 
5.   Approval for the Introduction of Bus Stop Clearway, Liverpool Road, 

Penwortham 
 

Cabinet received a report seeking approval for the introduction of a Traffic Regulation 
Order along Liverpool Road, Penwortham to provide marked Bus Stop Clearways at four 
existing bus stop locations as shown in Appendix 'A' of the report. 
 
Resolved: That, the proposals for Bus Clearways along Liverpool Road, Penwortham as 
shown in Appendix 'A' of the report and for the reasons outlined in the report, be approved. 
 
6.   Stanhill Lane, Oswaldtwistle - Bus Stop Clearway 

 
Cabinet considered a report for a new permanent bus stop and bus stop clearway on 
Stanhill Lane, Oswaldtwistle following requests from local bus users. The report 
summarised the results of the formal advertising of the proposed bus stop clearways to 
which objections had been received. 
 
Resolved: That, the construction of the permanent bus stop and clearway on Stanhill 
Lane, Oswaldtwistle be approved. 
 
7.   Cottam Parkway - Approval for Use of Powers and Preparation of Various 

Orders and Schemes including Compulsory Purchase Order 
 

Cabinet received a report outlining the design work and progression of the planning 
application for the Cottam Parkway railway station and new access road. It was noted that 
in order to maintain the programme milestones and to ensure the scheme could be 
delivered, it was essential that the county council had possession of all the necessary 
land. Negotiations had already commenced with landowners however, agreement may not 
be achievable in time or at all.  
 
As a result, it was further noted that it may be necessary to use Compulsory Purchase 
powers available to the county council, in particular under the Highways Act 1980 and 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, to acquire the land. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The use of the county council's powers of Compulsory Purchase contained in the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, Highways Act 1980, and all and any other 
enabling legislation, to acquire all the necessary land and rights for the 
construction/improvement and future maintenance of a new station and associated 
highway and access infrastructure at Cottam, referred to as Cottam Parkway, be 
approved; 

ii. Both the preparation of Compulsory Purchase and Side Road Orders for the 
scheme and other appropriate  Notices, Orders and Schemes under the relevant 
statutes and the taking of all other procedural steps in connection with the making 
of the Orders and Schemes, prior to approval and sealing and making of the formal 
Orders and Schemes be authorised; and the acquisition by agreement in advance 



 

3 
 

of Compulsory Purchase powers of all rights, interests, enabling arrangements to 
facilitate the scheme be approved; 

iii. The acquisition by agreement in advance of Compulsory Purchase powers of all 
rights, interests, enabling arrangements to facilitate the scheme be approved; and 

iv. The taking of procedural steps to facilitate the delivery of the scheme utilising 
Network Rail land and property be authorised. 

 
8.   Ormskirk Highway Improvements, St Helens Road, Ruff Lane 

 
Cabinet considered a report detailing proposals that had been developed to improve 
journeys for non-motorised road users between Ormskirk town centre and the nearby 
Edge Hill University. This included an improved signal controlled junction of St Helens 
Road with Ruff Lane that was designed to provide a safer and more convenient junction 
for cyclists and pedestrians.  
 
The report summarised the results of the public consultation and formal advertising of the 
junction improvement proposals. 
 
Resolved: That, the proposals to improve the traffic signal controlled junction of St Helens 
Road with Ruff Lane, Ormskirk, as detailed in Appendices 'A' and 'B' of the report and to 
make the Traffic Regulations Orders set out at Appendices 'C' and 'D' of the report, be 
approved. 
 
9.   Transport Asset Management Plan - Phase 2 2020/21 - 2024/25 

 
Cabinet considered a report detailing Phase 2 of the Transport Asset Management Plan 
which started in April 2020 and will run until March 2025. Using the condition of the assets 
at the end of Phase 1, along with the results of Lifecycle Modelling, the original Transport 
Asset Management Plan assumptions had been reviewed and had been used to produce 
revised standards and funding proposals for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25. The report 
also set out the revised standards and recommended approach for the apportionment of 
future highway funding.   
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The approach to funding of Phase 2 of the Transport Asset Management Plan, as 
laid out in this report and in Appendix 'A' of the report, be approved; 

ii. The revised standards for Phase 2 of the Transport Asset Management Plan, as 
laid out in this report and in Appendix 'B' of the report be approved; and 

iii. The Director of Strategy & Performance be authorised to approve and publish the 
Transport Asset Management Plan -  Phase 2 2020/21 - 2024/25 in consultation 
with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport. 

 
10.   Lancashire Religious Education Agreed Syllabus Conference 

 
Cabinet received a report on the appointment of an Agreed Syllabus Conference to 
commence on the 16 December 2020 for the purpose of reviewing the Lancashire Agreed 
Syllabus for Religious Education. 
 



 

4 
 

Resolved: That, an Agreed Syllabus Conference be convened and that any person who 
sits on the representative groups on the Lancashire Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education, excluding the Co-opted Members, can be appointed as members of 
the Agreed Syllabus Conference, be approved. 
 
11.   Recruitment and Retention of Foster Carers 

 
Cabinet received a report setting out a strategy to support the recruitment and retention of 
foster carers in Lancashire County Council including:  
 

i. Support to Lancashire foster carers who are also employees of Lancashire; 
ii. County Council Fostering Wellbeing Activity Programme; 
iii. Retainer fees; 
iv. Word of mouth referrals; and 
v. Welcome recommendation for new applicants. 

 
Resolved: That, the recommendations set out in the report for a strategy to support the 
recruitment and retention of foster carers in Lancashire be approved. 
 
12.   Statutory Social Care Annual Report for 2019/20 - Complaints and Customer 

Feedback 
 

Cabinet received a report detailing complaints and customer feedback as part of the 
annual social care statutory complaints for both adult and children and young people's 
services. 
 
Resolved: that, the statutory social care complaints and customer feedback annual report 
for children and young people and adults be accepted, acknowledging the associated 
learning in 2019-2020, and the publication of the report be approved. 
 
13.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Resolved: That the urgent decision taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 
Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, 
since the last meeting of Cabinet, be noted. 
 
14.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
15.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 14 
January 2020 as a virtual meeting. 
 
16.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 



 

5 
 

 
17.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
18.   Schools Basic Need Programme Update 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet received a report providing an update on the School Basic Need Programme. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


